
Town of Norwich Board of Civit Authority

Tax Assessment Appeats

Tuesd ay, Septem ber 23, 2025

4:00pm

John Lamppa

Appetta nt Evidence Packet

Contents:
1. Appeat Letter

2. Grievance l,etterto Listers in )uly 2025



John Lamppa and Jennifer Tate

276 Bradtey Hil,l, Road

Norwich, VT 05055

August 19,2025

Norwich Board of Civit Authority
Town of Norwich

P.O. Box 376

Norwich, VT 05055

RE: Request for Adjustment of Property Apprais al-276 Bradtey Hitt Road, parcel, lD #
11-038-000

Dear Members of the Board,

We are writing to respectfulty request an adjustment to the dwetting assessed value of our
property located at276 Bradtey HittRoad. We are resubmittingthe same appeatwe made
on Juty 18,2025 to the Board of Listers (see appendix) and specificatty hightighting a

comparabte property, our next-door neighbors22g Bradtey Hitt Rd.

White the listers responded to our initiaL appeat by reducing the assessment of our dwetting
by approximatety $200,000, it is stitt significantty overvatued as compared to neighboring
properties and the listers have provided no information to justify why our home shoutd be
assessed at a [eve[ that is significantLy higher than our neighbors.

The overvatuation is particuLar[y apparent when comparing our home with our ctosest
neighbors at228 Bradtey Hil.t Road. These homes were constructed within ayeil of each
other by the same buitder, using substantial.ty the same materiats, and for atmost the same
cost. Yet our dwetting assessed value is more than 55% higher than that of our neighbors
and our dwetting assessed vatue per f inished square foot is approxima teLy 2}o/o higher than
our neighbor's home ($492.98 vs. $ges.oo). We cannot figure out a rational. exptanation for
the [arge discrepancy.

CH TOWN CLERK

RECEIV

NORWI

ED

john. l"^17L C"Sua'aì1. a''^n'



228 Bradtey Hitt Rd 276 Bradl,ey Hitt Rd
Proximity Next-door neighbor
Year Buitt 2021 2020
Buil.der Prudent Living Prudent Living
TotaI Rooms B 7

ïotaI Bedrooms 4 4
Totat Bathrooms 3 Futt, 1 Hatf 3 Futt, 1 Hatf
Buitd Cost $77o,ooo $781,4s0
Finished Square Feet (FSF) 2,766 3,363
Buitd Cost/FSF $zze.se 9232.37
Dwel,l,ing Assessed Vatue (DAV) $1,064,900 $1,657,900
DAV/FSF $385.00 $492.98
Town-Proposed lncrease in
DweLting Vatue ($) from Buitd
Cost

$294,900 $826,¿so

Town-Proposed I ncrease in
DwettingVatue (o/o)

from Buitd Cost

3Bo/o 1120/o

Deta¡ted Comparison of 228 Bradtey Hitt Rd and 276 Bradtey Hitt Rd

Based on the buitd cost perfinished square foot ratio of our dwetting to22B Bradtey Hil.t

(83o/o), we woutd estimate our DAV/FSF at $319.55, or a $1 ,074,646 adjusted DAV in tine
wlth our proposed $1,082,211 DAV based on the comparative assessment shown in the
appendix.

Again, we are asking for a dwetting assessed vatue of $1,082,211, based on an average of
per finished square foot appraisal vatues of Bradl.ey H¡tt Rd properties and surrounding
homes.

Thank you again for your consideration

Sincerely,

John Lamppa and Jennifer Tate

276 Bradl.ey Hitl. Road

Norwich, VT 05055



Appendix

Appeatsubmitted to Board of Listers in luly 2O2S

John Lamppa and Jennifer Tate

276 Bradley Hil.L Road

Norwich, VT 05055

Juty 13, 2025

Norwich Board of Listers
Town of Norwich

P.O. Box 376

Norwich, VT 05055

RE: Request for Adjustment of Property Apprais al-276 Bradtey Hill. Road, Parcet lD #
11-038-000

Dear Members of the Board,

We are writing to respectfutty request an adjustment to the dwetting assessed value of our
property located a|276 Bradtey Hitt Road. Based on documented data errors rel.ated to our
dwetLing on our Property Record Card and comparative assessment of comparabte
properties'dweltings, we betieve a fair and accurate appraisal, of our property shoutd not
exceed $1,618,51 I , with a dwetting assessed vatue of $1,092,21 I .

Parcel lD: 11-038-000

current Assessment values following the March 202s KRT reappraisat:

- Totat Assessed Vatue: $2,396,000
- Dwelting Assessed Vatue: $1,gbg,7OO

Proposed Updated Assessment Vatues:

- Total Assessed Vatue: $1,619,b1 I
- Dwetting Assessed Value: 51,092,211

Summary of Key Supporting Evidence

1. Data Errors on Property Record Gard:



Our property rate card inctudes muttipte errors retated to the dwetting that may be

contributing to an incorrect assessed value.

Specificatl.y, the rate card:

o Overstates our finished square footage by over 400 square feet,

o lnflates the number of rooms and bedrooms (tisting 12 rooms and 8

bedrooms versus the correct 7 rooms and 4 bedrooms),

lncludes incorrect and inflated materiaI assessments (e.g., siding type,
watl. finish) consistentty associated with higher buitd costs than actuaI
materiats used.

o

These errors were brought to the attent¡on of KRT appraiser Kevin Leen during our
June 1 2,2025 informal hearing meeting, supported by photos and fl.oor ptans.

Despite assurances, none of the corrections were made.

2. Comparative Assessment of Comparabl.e Dwettings:

Based on the erroneous property record card associated with our current assessed
vatue, we catcutate $533 current assessed vatue perfinished buitd square foot. We
also anatyzed a market basket of six surrounding houses, tisted betow, and found
that atl. of them have assessed dwetLing $/finished buitd sqft significantty Lower than
ours (average of $324 for the other houses in the basket). specifical.ty:

o The Reed House (228 Bradtey Hil,t Rd), next door and buitt by the same
buitder one year later, is vatued at $1,064,900. Referencing our mutuaL
buitder, the finished buitd cost/sqft of this house is $46 more than ours
($278 vs $2gZ for ours), however our appraised $/sqft is $168 more than it
($ssg for ours vs $ess¡.

o The Somoza House (229 Bradtey HiLL Rd), [arger, recentty renovated and
w¡th more amenities, is vatued at $1 ,219,00 ($276 finished buitd/sqft).

o The Carpenter House (398 Bradtey Hitt Rd), Larger and with significantty
higher quatity internaI finishes throughout than ours, is val.ued at $1,698,000
($¿gg finished buitd/sqft).

o The Lindgren House (451 Bradtey Hitt Rd), significantty targer and with
higher quatity internaI finishes throughout than ours, is val,ued at $1,494,300
($ZS0 finished buitd/sqft).



o The Langtois House (136 Bradtey Hitt Rd), simitar finished square feet
(3,130 vs. our 3,363) and styte, is valued at $796,200 ($ZSl finished
buitd/sqft).

o The Anderson House (833 Union Vittage Rd), [arger and with higher quatity

internatfinishes throughout compared to ours, is vatued at $1,404,000 ($gSO

finished buitd/sqft).

Taking the average assessed vatue per finished square foot of these six comparative
dwettings ($3ZZ¡ and appl.ying ¡t to our dweLl.ing resuLts in a dwetl,ing assessed vatue of
$1,082,211. Given these data points and the significant and uncorrected errors in our
property record, we respectful,ty request the Board of Listers to adjust our appraisatwith
the updated dwel.ting assessed vatue to a totat (dwel,l,ing and land) appraised value that
does not exceed $1,618,S11.

We have included an appendix with detaits on the data errors on the property record card.
we woutd atso be happy to provide ftoor ptans, additionat photographs, buitder
documentation, or more detaiton the comparative assessment anatysis upon request.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerety,

John Lamppa and Jennifer Tate

276 Bradley Hil.l. Road

Norwich, VT 05055

Appendix - Supporting Documentat¡on

A. Errors on Property Record Gard

. lncorrect Square Footage:

o Actuat finished space: 3,363 sq ft (first floor 1,838 sq ft, second ftoor 1,525
sq ft), vs assessed finished space: 3,782 sq ft

o No finished attic space, contrary to card tisting

o Assessed finished square footage appears to have been incorrectty higher
than actuat finished square footage since 2020-2021

. lncorrect Room Count:

o Actuat: 7 rooms,4 bedrooms



a

o Assessed:12 rooms, 8 bedrooms

lncorrect Materiats Listed:

o Siding: Vinyt(tisted as "Hard Bd")

o lnteriorWatts: Drywatt (not'AboveAvg")

o Basement: Unfinished concrete (not'Above Avg")

lncorrect Descriptions:

o No additionattot inctuded in parcel

a


